
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3524 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2023 

 
PROMOTION OF MSME SECTOR 

 
3524. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 
 SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the steps taken/being taken by Government for making a favourable environment to boost 
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector under ‘Ease of Doing Business’ for the 
entrepreneurs especially in the fisheries business in Gujarat; 
(b)  the number of registration done through Udyam Registration Portal from the State of 
Gujarat and Maharashtra, district-wise; 
(c)  the details of promotional activities in the States to encourage the entrepreneurs for 
leveraging the schemes sponsored by the Government; 
(d)  whether there are any roadblocks/constraints in implementing Government schemes in the 
States; and  
(e)  if so, the details thereof and steps taken/being taken by the State Governments in this 
regard? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a):  The Government has taken several steps to create a conducive environment for the 
promotion and development of MSMEs and under Ease of Doing Business. Some of these are given 
below: 
  

(i)  Udyam Registration (UR) Portal to provide fully online, paperless and
 transparent MSME registration process. No documents or proof are required to be 
    uploaded for registering an MSME. Only Aadhaar Number and PAN is enough for 
 registration. PAN and GST linked details on investment and turnover of enterprises 
 are taken automatically from Government databases. 

 
 (ii)  Digital Payments to pass on the benefits of the schemes of Ministry of MSME 

 through digital payment gateway. 
 
 (iii)  MSME SAMBANDH Portal- helps in monitoring the implementation of Public 

 Procurement Policy for micro and small enterprises. 
 
 (iv)  MSME SAMADHAAN Portal- helps in empowering micro and small 

 entrepreneurs across the country to register their cases relating to delayed 
 payments. 

  
 (v) MSME SAMPARK Portal- A digital platform, wherein jobseekers (pass out 

 trainees/ students of MSME Technology Centres) and recruiters get connected. 
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 (vi)  Champions Portal for speedy redressal of grievances. 
 

(vii)  Under Public Procurement Policy for MSEs order, 2012, the number of 
 regulatory compliances in regard to Government to Business and Government to 
 Citizen, has been reduced from 7 to 4. 

 
(viii)  Government e-Marketplace (GeM)- facilitates online procurement of common 

 use Goods & Services required by various Government  Departments/ 
Organizations/ CPSEs.  

 
(b): The district-wise data on the number of registration done through Udyam  Registration 
Portal for the State of Gujarat and Maharashtra, district- wise is annexed. 
 
(c) to (e):  (i)  States/UTs have their specific policies/ initiatives to drive growth of MSMEs 
in their context. These interventions vary state to state in their approach, focus area and  intensity. 
The Government of India supplements the efforts of the State Governments  through various 
initiatives. The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  implements various schemes for 
the growth and development of MSME sector in the country in areas of credit support, new 
enterprises development, formalization,  technological assistance, infrastructure development, 
skill development and training and market assistance to MSMEs. 
(ii)  The schemes/programmes inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation 
Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small  Enterprises (CGTMSE), 
Micro and Small Enterprises- Cluster Development  Programme (MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship 
Skill Development Programme (ESDP),  Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMS) 
and National SC/ST Hub (NSSH). 
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Annexure 
 

 
District Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified Under Udyam Since Inception Till Date 
for Gujrat State 
Sl. 
No. 

District Micro Small Medium Total 

1 AHMADABAD 2,78,429 15,458 1,815 2,95,702 
2 AMRELI 12,241 483 71 12,795 
3 ANAND 29,146 815 58 30,019 
4 ARVALLI 6,730 246 10 6,986 
5 BANAS KANTHA 28,135 1,216 82 29,433 
6 BHARUCH 29,585 1,789 153 31,527 
7 BHAVNAGAR 35,275 1,491 210 36,976 
8 BOTAD 4,936 230 42 5,208 
9 CHHOTAUDEPUR 4,245 90 12 4,347 
10 DANG 809 14 1 824 
11 DEVBHOOMI 

DWARKA 
6,959 258 11 7,228 

12 DOHAD 9,003 267 21 9,291 
13 GANDHINAGAR 27,494 1,382 148 29,024 
14 GIR SOMNATH 10,651 477 10 11,138 
15 JAMNAGAR 31,226 1,670 165 33,061 
16 JUNAGADH 22,019 909 61 22,989 
17 KACHCHH 48,603 3,014 337 51,954 
18 KHEDA 19,086 550 43 19,679 
19 MAHESANA 24,657 1,919 291 26,867 
20 MAHISAGAR 3,749 75 3 3,827 
21 MORBI 22,988 2,625 495 26,108 
22 NARMADA 2,825 66 1 2,892 
23 NAVSARI 17,372 538 33 17,943 
24 PANCH MAHALS 11,174 373 35 11,582 
25 PATAN 10,633 427 31 11,091 
26 PORBANDAR 8,424 324 18 8,766 
27 RAJKOT 1,28,582 6,037 653 1,35,272 
28 SABAR KANTHA 15,276 633 72 15,981 
29 SURAT 2,61,664 15,018 1,195 2,77,877 
30 SURENDRANAGAR 17,807 686 48 18,541 
31 TAPI 4,367 164 9 4,540 
32 VADODARA 1,02,199 3,944 448 1,06,591 
33 VALSAD 38,784 2,152 215 41,151 
 Total:- 12,75,073 65,340 6,797 13,47,210 

Report Dated:- 04/08/2023 07:45 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

District Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified Under Udyam Since Inception Till 
Date for Maharashtra State 

Sl. 
No. 

District Micro Small Medium Total 

1 AHMEDNAGAR 1,15,607 2,058 133 1,17,798 

2 AKOLA 33,302 766 82 34,150 

3 AMRAVATI 47,593 918 63 48,574 

4 AURANGABAD 1,31,556 2,302 260 1,34,118 

5 BEED 42,639 632 48 43,319 

6 BHANDARA 19,945 233 13 20,191 

7 BULDHANA 40,271 676 55 41,002 

8 CHANDRAPUR 28,771 610 61 29,442 

9 DHULE 27,744 630 58 28,432 

10 GADCHIROLI 10,653 185 7 10,845 

11 GONDIA 20,492 517 25 21,034 

12 HINGOLI 14,918 279 17 15,214 

13 JALGAON 73,355 1,545 102 75,002 

14 JALNA 41,595 609 84 42,288 

15 KOLHAPUR 1,28,378 3,077 289 1,31,744 

16 LATUR 43,342 834 98 44,274 

17 MUMBAI 2,10,172 14,607 2,703 2,27,482 

18 MUMBAI 
SUBURBAN 

2,45,497 9,398 1,432 2,56,327 

19 NAGPUR 1,39,096 4,244 507 1,43,847 

20 NAN DED 48,433 863 60 49,356 

21 NANDURBAR 14,387 295 16 14,698 

22 NASHIK 1,53,534 3,978 340 1,57,852 

23 OSMANABAD 33,829 323 14 34,166 

24 PALGHAR 1,03,272 2,117 162 1,05,551 

25 PARBHANI 27,449 406 32 27,887 

26 PUNE 4,73,722 12,779 1,397 4,87,898 

27 RAIGAD 1,07,744 1,986 189 1,09,919 

28 RATNAGIRI 40,990 363 16 41,369 

29 SANGLI 74,425 1,456 116 75,997 

30 SATARA 80,677 1,053 64 81,794 

31 SINDHUDURG 22,466 183 2 22,651 

32 SOLAPUR 1,11,436 1,663 126 1,13,225 

33 THANE 3,44,816 9,818 950 3,55,584 

34 WARDHA 26,011 396 84 26,491 

35 WASHIM 15,493 274 28 15,795 

36 YAVATMAL 31,625 564 55 32,244 

 Total:- 31,25,235 82,637 9,688 32,17,560 

Report Dated:- 04/08/2023 07:45 PM 

 
 

 




